1,755,816 1,755,816

Accrued expenses

Amortised
Cost

Amortised
Cost

5,841,429 5,841,429

Tawaruq financing facilities  Amortised

Cost
Amortised
Cost

2,828,100,620 2,828,100,620

Total liabilities   2,835,697,865 2,835,697,865

*Long term investments in finance lease continue to be subject to the classification and
measurement requirements as per IAS 17 – Leases.

SAUDI HOME LOANS COMPANY
(A Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TOTHE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
For the six-month period ended 30 June 2018

(Amounts in Saudi Riyals)

- 12 -

3. IMPACT OF CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES DUE TO ADOPTION OF NEW
STANDARDS (CONTINUED)

ii)   Reconciliation of carrying amounts under IAS 39 to carrying amounts under IFRS 9 at
the adoption of IFRS 9.

The following table reconciles the carrying amounts under IAS 39 to the carrying amounts
under IFRS 9 on transition to IFRS 9 on 1 January 2018:

 IAS 39
carrying

amount as at
31 December

2017 Reclassification
Re-

measurement

IFRS 9
carrying

amount as at
1 January

2018
Financial assets
Long term investments in
finance lease - net

4,181,732,268 -- (23,506,880) 4,158,225,388

   Insurance claims receivable
on non-performing decease-
case leases, net

20,244,105 -- (9,092,340) 11,151,765

   Total financial assets 4,201,976,373 -- (32,599,220) 4,169,377,153

There has been no reclassification or re-measurement in case of other than above mentioned
financial assets and financial liabilities of the Company upon adoption of IFRS 9 as at 1 January
2018.

iii) Impact of IFRS 9 adoption on retained earnings and other reserves:

 Retained
earnings

Other
reserves

Closing balance under IAS 39 (31 December 2017) 307,509,579 40,604,666
Impact of adopting new standard (IFRS 9) at 1 January 2018:
Re-measurement of financial assets

(32,599,220) --

Reclassification to retained earnings 40,604,666 (40,604,666)
Prior period adjustment – IAS 19 (1,833,404) --
Opening balance under IFRS 9 (1 January 2018) 313,681,621 --

iv)  The following table reconciles the provision recorded as per the requirements of IAS 39 to
that of IFRS 9:

- The closing impairment allowance for financial assets in accordance with IAS 39 and
provisions for loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts in accordance with IAS
37 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets as at 31 December 2017; to

- the opening ECL allowance determined in accordance with IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018.

 31 December
2017

(IAS 39)

Re-
classificatio

n
Re-

measurement

1 January
2018

(IFRS 9)
Provision for credit losses (Long term
investments in finance lease) 12,203,770 --

23,506,880 35,710,650

   Provision on non-performing decease-
case leases 2,108,975 -- 9,092,340 11,201,315
Total 14,312,745 -- 32,599,220 46,911,965

SAUDI HOME LOANS COMPANY
(A Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TOTHE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
For the six-month period ended 30 June 2018

(Amounts in Saudi Riyals)

- 13 -

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies used in the preparation of these financial statements are consistent with
those used in the preparation of the annual financial statements as at and for the year ended 31
December 2017 except for the policies explained below.

Based on the adoption of new standard explained in Note 3, the following accounting policies